

May 31<sup>st</sup>, 2022

RE: McDonald's Remodel  
939 Dillon Rd  
Louisville, CO 80027

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to inform you of the exterior lighting scope being proposed to the remodel of the existing McDonald's restaurant.

Comment 1. To make it more clear for review, we'd want the elevations to list the exact name of each lighting fixture proposed (example: the RWSC Radius LED Wall Sconce") for easier reference. I'm not sure which light on the elevations is the "Kim Lighting Micro-Flood LED" so this would help clarify it for us

**Response: The elevations on A2.0 have been updated to call out the proposed lighting for the exterior. To comply with Dark Sky adopted ordinances, there will be no flood lighting at this location.**

Comment 2. On the elevation, can you specify which lights will be mounted to a wall/outside of the canopy vs. ones which are mounted inside of the canopy?

**Response: The elevations on A2.0 have been updated to call out the proposed lighting for the exterior.**

Comment 3. For the canopy lighting, how much of a lip exists on the canopy? Is the canopy lighting a larger LED strip or individual lights? Also, can you confirm that the "path of light" is completely downwards facing even with the 172 degree beam angle?

**Response: The canopy is a strip LED. This spec will be customized to reflect 3000K color temperature and will be downward facing to comply with Dark Sky ordinances.**

Comment 4. We would want exterior lighting to have cutoff and shielded designs. This should be proposed on each light. See the Dark Sky Lighting page for examples of shielded/cutoff fixtures: <https://www.darksky.org/our-work/lighting/lighting-for-citizens/lighting-basics/>.

**Response: The proposed exterior lights were found to be in compliance with shielded guidelines.**

Comment 5. It looks like a lot of the proposed lights are at a higher light temperature around 4000-5000K. Lighting approved for recent projects in the city has been at 3000K or less and we'd want the proposed light temperatures adjusted.

**Response: The proposed exterior lights will be in compliance with color temperatures of 3000K or less as shown in the SPEC1.0 and Electrical Schedule on E1.0.**

***Thank you,***

Martha Ramon  
Project Manager  
Martha@roguearchitects.com  
Direct: 817-529-6867